Public Document Pack

Scrutiny Committee
7 February 2022
Time and venue:
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG
Membership:
Councillor Tony Freebody (Chair); Councillors Steve Wallis (Deputy-Chair)
Josh Babarinde, Helen Burton, Peter Diplock, Jane Lamb, Amanda Morris and
Robert Smart
Quorum: 2
Published: Friday, 28 January 2022

This meeting is open to the public to attend. We recommend that you wear
a face covering (unless medically exempt) and observe social distancing.
All attendees are also recommended to take a lateral flow test on the day
of the meeting.

Agenda
1

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 (Pages 5 - 10)

2

Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members

3

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as
required by the Code of Conduct

4

Questions by members of the public
On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5

Urgent items of business
The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be
added to the agenda.

6

Right to address the meeting/order of business

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the
meeting.
7

Assurance Review (Pages 11 - 20)

8

Recovery and Reset (Pages 21 - 28)

9

General Fund Revenue Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme (Pages 29 58)

10

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2022/23, Capital Strategy &
Investment Strategy (Pages 59 - 120)

11

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget and Rent Setting 2022/23
and HRA Capital Programme 2021-25 (Pages 121 - 134)

12

Litter and Fly-tipping Reduction Strategy 2022 (Pages 135 - 150)

13

Eastbourne Public Spaces Protection (Anti-social Driving) Order 2022
(Pages 151 - 162)

14

Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership - Annual Report
(Eastbourne) (Pages 163 - 172)

15

A Coastal Concordat for England (Pages 173 - 178)

16

Forward Plan of Decisions (Pages 179 - 196)
To receive the Forward Plan of the Cabinet.

17

Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 197 - 200)
To receive the Scrutiny Work Programme.

Information for the public
Accessibility:
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.
Filming/Recording:
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded,
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control.

Public participation:
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable.

Information for Councillors
Disclosure of interests:
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer
within 28 days.
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).
Councillor right of address:
Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not members of the committee must
notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in advance (and no later than immediately
prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact
Democratic Services.
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone: 01323 410000
Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.
Free modern.gov iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app .

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1

Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road,
BN21 4UG on 29 November 2021 at 6.00 pm.
Present:
Councillor Tony Freebody (Chair).
Councillors Steve Wallis (Deputy-Chair), Josh Babarinde, Helen Burton, Peter Diplock,
Jane Lamb and Robert Smart.
Officers in attendance:
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Linda Farley (Head of Customer First), Homira Javadi
(Chief Finance Officer), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate
Finance)), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery) and Nick Peeters (Committee
Officer).
Also in attendance:
.
.
30
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021
Councillor Smart referred to matters arising from the previous minutes and it
was agreed that those would be dealt with later on the agenda.
Resolved that the minutes of the meetings held on 13 September 2021 were
submitted and approved and signed as a correct record by the Chairman.
31

Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Morris.

32

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as
required by the Code of Conduct
There were none.

33

Questions by members of the public
There were none.

34

Urgent items of business
There were none.

Page 5

Scrutiny Committee
35

2

29 November 2021

Right to address the meeting/order of business
There were no requests,

36

Corporate performance - quarter 2 - 2021/22
Part A - Portfolio Progress and Performance
Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery, introduced the report. During
discussion the following points were highlighted:
 Recruitment was an issue across all sector. Changes had been made to
working patterns with more flexibility to encourage interest from as diverse
a range of applicants as possible. Relevant courses were in place with links
to local colleges in order to invest in new staff


The highlighting of fly-tipping as an issue in the Devonshire ward reflected
the transient nature of the population and that the area included a number a
unadopted ally-ways in between properties. Safer Streets funding had been
used to gate some of the ally-ways and prohibit access. Proactive ‘overt’
cameras were also being used.



The increase in home DIY during lockdown periods had contributed to the
number of fly-tip incidents and the type of materials left. Part of the work in
reducing the number od incidents and the volume of fly-tipping was around
educating residents and encouraging ownership of the areas affected.



The contact-centre call responses data also included the length of time that
customers waited for a response and the wait-time had improved
significantly between quarters 2 and 3. A number of staff were undergoing
training and as a result of the nature of the calls received had become more
complex, and involving multiple issues. The standard email response time
was 10 working days. However, emails were currently being responded to
within 3 working days. Technology was being looked at that would allow
signposting via text to dedicated, self-serve web pages. The Council’s
website was under review and part of the work would be to provide more
accurate signposting and responses to a broad range of enquiries. Reports
were produced that identified and allowed analysis of the types of calls
being received.



The target for the inspection
[...]
staff contracted Covid. There was an emphasis on
working closely with operatives in the Waste Service to identify areas where
injuries and illness levels could be reduced.

Part B - Financial Performance
Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer and Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance
Officer, presented the report. During discussion the following points were
highlighted:


The Budget assessment focused on the key areas that had been affected
post-Covid which included Regeneration and Planning. Plans were in place
to look at areas with a significant variance.



The Council’s Capital Programme was funded through borrowing and there
was an obligation to ensure that any commitment could be justified. A
significant reduction in income had reduced net expenditure and impacted
overall on the Budget. The income headline had also been affected by
changes to the categorisation of services. A number of savings form the
2019 Budget had been delayed and consolidated into the Recovery and
Reset savings target. The figures in the report were intended to provide a
high-level overview of the Budget. A more detailed, line-by-line analysis
could be provided.



It was noted that all investment and expenditure decisions by the Council
had an additional consideration of the Council’s carbon footprint and the
commitment to its 2030 Carbon-Neutral programme.

Page 7

Scrutiny Committee

4

29 November 2021

Resolved to note the report.
37

Levelling Up Fund
Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery, introduced the report. During
discussion the following points were highlighted:


East Sussex County Council, as the highways authority, would be
supporting the pedestrianisation work at Victoria Place. The Band Stand
was not suitable for the funding as it was a Council asset and the funding
was intended to create jobs, employment and learning opportunities.



The details of the governance arrangements and membership of the
Stakeholder Oversight Board were due to be finalised.



Members considered that streamlined and transparent governance
arrangements were needed as part of the programme.

Resolved:
1) To note the report; and
2) Request that the Cabinet consider that clear streamlined and transparent
governance arrangements for Levelling up Funds are circulated at the
earliest opportunity to all Council members and key steak-holders, whilst
retaining any commercial sensitivities.
38

Forward Plan of Decisions
The Chair, Councillor Freebody, introduced the Forward Plan of the Cabinet.
Concern was expressed that a number of reports that were originally included
on the Forward Plan were no longer available for consideration. It was
explained that staffing levels and commercial sensitivities had affected the
availability of reports for specific deadlines and that the Forward Plan was an
evolving document.
Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions.

39

Scrutiny Work Programme
The Chair, Councillor Freebody, introduced the Committee’s work programme.
Members noted the update on the figures for the number of homelessness
placements into Eastbourne by Brighton and Hove City Council and that this
had now reduced to 64 people, close to pre-pandemic figures. Officers and
Members were thanked for their work towards the reduction in the figures.
Members were advised that Brighton and Hove City Council had declined to
attend a further meeting on the issue.

Page 8

Scrutiny Committee

5

29 November 2021

Members requested that updates on the Levelling Up fund be provided to
future meetings.
Resolved to note the Committee’s work programme.
Matters arising from the previous meeting:
As requested at the beginning of the meeting, the following issues were
highlighted and responded to:
Treasury management annual report 2020/21, details of the Council’s cashflow
– this had been provided as a one-page analysis and was available for
circulation.
Housing Development update - Southfields Road Car Park – the
recommendation from the Scrutiny Committee was considered by the Cabinet
on the 14 July 2021 and it was considered that the request was already
considered within the officer recommendations.
40

Date of the next meeting
Resolved to note that the date of the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee is
scheduled for Monday 7 February 2022, in the Court Room, Eastbourne Town
Hall, Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UG.

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm

Councillor Tony Freebody (Chair)

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Report to:

Scrutiny Committee

Date:

7 February 2022

Title:

Assurance Review

Report of:

Robert Cottrill, Chief Executive and Homira Javadi, Chief
Finance Officer

Cabinet member:

Councillor David Tutt, Leader of the Council

Ward(s):

All

Purpose of report:

To report and comment on the findings and
recommendations of the CIPFA assurance review

Decision type:

Key

Officer
recommendation(s):

(1) To note and accept the CIPFA assurance review
(2) To note and endorse the CIPFA recommendations
subject to the comments and observations set out in
paragraph 3.2 below
(3) To incorporate agreed recommended actions arising
from the CIPFA assurance review into the overall Recovery
and Reset programme’s priority-based budget proposals,
and to reflect this in the upcoming 2022/23 refresh of the
corporate plan
(4) To continue consideration of priority asset disposals in
order to meet the obligations and commitments set out in
this report

Reasons for
recommendations:

To enable the Recovery and Reset programme to continue
in a structured way whilst incorporating the CIPFA
assurance review recommendations, and meeting the
capitalisation challenges

Contact Officer(s):

Name: Lee Banner
Post title: Transformation Programme Manager
E-mail: lee.banner@lewes-Eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 07894 237929

1

Introduction

1.1

At the meeting on 3 November 2021, Cabinet received a report on the ongoing
Recovery and Reset Programme. Progress was duly noted and Cabinet agreed
priority based budget proposa
[...]
dertaken to reduce the need for borrowing and to
address the projected budget shortfall in 2022/23. Cabinet approved a number
of service and organisational changes. It was noted that a further report would
present what further changes would need to be made to address the financial
situation in future years.

3.2

Through the Priority Based Budgeting approach, each area of the council’s
expenditure has been scrutinised, and a range of budget reduction options
prepared for members’ consideration. For each service area, three levels of
reduction were tested, with weight being given to:
 where efficiencies could be achieved without reduction in service levels
 minimising the potential impact on residents
 whether the service was statutory or discretionary
 managing and mitigating any risks associated with the service change
 whether the change could be short-term and reversible

Page 22

3.3

The table at Appendix A sets out the latest update on the proposals that have
been developed as a result of these considerations. Some of these proposals
will deliver a level of budget reduction in the current financial year, whilst others
will yield savings, or increased income generation, from 2022/23. These savings
are now being incorporated into the 2021/22 revised and 2022/23 draft budgets
and, as mentioned above, are being reported via a separate item on this
agenda.

3.4

The savings set out in Appendix A are critical to delivering a balanced budget for
2021/22 and beyond and will allow for a reduced borrowing requirement. The
savings identified contribute significantly to the reductions needed for 2022/23.

4.

Recovery and Reset Progress

4.1

A range of key outcomes and benefits have been delivered (in addition to those
previously reported to Cabinet) by the R&R programme so far, including:
 The Digital Democracy project, which launched the Modern.Gov system with
members and officers for the electronic management of meeting agendas
and papers, has progressed well with goo
[...]
ury management strategies (how the investments and borrowings are to
be organised) including treasury prudential indicators and limits;
c. An investment strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be managed).
b. Mid-year update – (issued November / December and provides an);
a. update for members with the progress of the treasury management activities
undertaken for the period April to September and
b. opportunity for amending prudential indicators and any policies if necessary.
c. Annual outturn – (issued June and contains);
a. details of actual treasury operations undertaken in the previous financial year.
Each of the above 3 reports are required to be adequately scrutinised by the Eastbourne Borough
Council Audit and Governance Committee before being recommended to the Cabinet and Council
for final approval. This Council delegates responsibility for implementation and monitoring
treasury management to Cabinet and responsibility for the execution and administration of
treasury management decisions to the Section 151 Officer;
The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of
Practice on Treasury Management including the creation and maintenance of a Treasury
Management Policy Statement stating the policies, objectives and approach to risk management
of the Council’s treasury management activities.
3.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT

The policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management activities are as follows:
a. This Council defines its treasury management activities as - ‘The management of the
authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks’.
b. This Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk to be the
prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury management activit
[...]
th treasury
investments, nevertheless the arrangements feature cost reduction incentives, from
which the Council will benefit.
Governance

5.2

Decisions on service investments are made by the Council’s Cabinet and require the
support of a full business case.

Page 113

6.

Commercial Investments

6.1.1

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines
investment property as property held solely to earn rentals or for capital appreciation
or both. Returns from property ownership can be both income driven (through the
receipt of rent) and by way of appreciation of the underlying asset value (capital
growth). The combination of these is a consideration in assessing the attractiveness
of a property for acquisition. In the context of the Capital Strategy, the council is
using capital to invest in property to provide a positive surplus/financial return.

6.1.2

Local authorities will be prohibited from accessing the PWLB if they plan debt-foryield commercial investments. Commercial activity must be secondary priority to
economic regeneration and housing provision. There will be more monitoring of what
it is that local authorities are delivering by way of a capital scheme and Section 151
officers are required to formally validate those policies to HM Treasury/PWLB.

6.1.3

The Council can fund the purchase of investment property through various means
excluding borrowing money, normally from the Debt Management Office as part of
HM Treasury. The rental income paid by the tenant/annual surplus then supports the
council’s budget position and enables the council to continue to provide services for
local people. The reasons for buying and owning property investments are primarily
•
•
•

Financial returns to fund services to residents
Market and economic opportunity.
Economic development and regeneration activity in the District.

6.1.4

Historically, property has provided strong investment returns in terms of capital
growth generation of stable income.
[...]
Strategy for 2022/23, at the Council meeting on 23 February 2022, in accordance
with DLUHC’s “Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments”. As with
the Treasury Management Strategy, the Investment Strategy was developed by
the Finance team and informed by specialist advisors Link Asset Service and
other relevant and extant professional guidance.
• Commercial Activities – as noted above (in Paragraph 6.0) the Council is
committed to significantly expanding the scale of its commercial activities in the
medium-term as part of its Commercial Investment Strategy. It is recognised and
accepted that increased commercial activity brings with it additional risk. The
Strategy is therefore being developed in accordance with contemporary best
practice. This includes the engagement of professional advisors on the
commercial, financial and legal aspects of the project and the preparation of full
supporting business cases prior to the commencement of both in-house and arm’s
length trading activities, strictly in accordance with HM Treasury’s ‘five-case
model’ (“The Green Book: Central Government Guidance on Appraisal and
Evaluation”).

Page 120

Agenda Item 11
Report to:

Scrutiny Committee

Date:

7 February 2022

Subject:

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget and Rent
Setting 2022/23 and HRA Capital Programme 2021-25

Report of:

Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer

Cabinet member:

Councillor Stephen Holt, Deputy Leader and Cabinet
Member for Financial Services

Ward(s):

All

Purpose of the
report:

To agree the detailed HRA budget proposals, rent levels,
service charges and heating costs for 2022/23, and the HRA
Capital Programme 2021-25.

Decision type:

Budget and policy framework

Recommendations to The Cabinet is asked to recommend the following proposals
the Cabinet:
to full Council:
i)

The HRA budget for 2022/23 and revised 2021/22
budget as set out in Appendix 1.

ii)

That social and affordable rents (including Shared
Ownership) are increased by 4.1% 
[...]
net Decisions
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

Oliver Jones, Lead, Housing, Homelessness &
Community Safety Oliver.Jones@leweseastbourne.gov.uk
Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning leigh.palmer@leweseastbourne.gov.uk

7 February 2022

7 February 2022

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road,
BN21 4UG on 7 February 2022 at 6.00 pm.
Present:
Councillor Tony Freebody (Chair).
Councillors Steve Wallis (Deputy-Chair), Josh Babarinde, Peter Diplock, Jane Lamb,
Amanda Morris and Robert Smart.
Officers in attendance: Lee Banner (Transformation Programme Manager), Philip Brown
(Property Lawyer), Jane Goodall (Environment Lead), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer),
Oliver Jones (Lead, Housing, Homelessness & Community Safety), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief
Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning) and Nick Peeters
(Committee Officer).
Also in attendance: Chief Inspector Di Lewis (Sussex Police).
41

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021
Resolved that the minutes of the meetings held on 29 November 2021 were
submitted and approved and signed as a correct record by the Chairman.

42

Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Burton.

43

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as
required by the Code of Conduct
There were none.

44

Questions by members of the public
There were none.

45

Urgent items of business
There were none.

46

Right to address the meeting/order of business
There were no requests.

47

Assurance Review

Scrutiny Committee

2

7 February 2022

The report was presented by Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer. During
discussion the following points were highlighted.


Recommendations from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy (CIPFA), appendix 1 to the Report.

o 1.5 - the focus of debt recovery was primarily on rent arrears for existing
commercial tenants. However, over the previous two years, there had also
been active support for business rates, council tax and grants and loans
payments, and It was recognised that the Council was now operating in a
more difficult environment. At the point at which the final version of the
Report had been produced, deferred (holiday payments) were still being
provided to tenants. The Council was carefully monitoring any risks
associated with the reprogramming of debt.
o 1.7 the work of the Council, tourism economy, and coastal protection
through the Environment Agency, meant that a collaborative effort was
needed to support the Seafront Strategy.
o 6.1 – the savings/efficiencies identified as ‘highways and transport’ for
districts/boroughs relates to car-park income.
o The recommendations from CIPFA were based on arriving at a financially
stable point and did not necessarily take into account the strategic value of
the assets to Eastbourne Borough The linking of the capitalisation to the
revenue shortfall was a technical accounting solution. The link was needed
to provide financial resources to pay for the deficit created by the Covid
pandemic. The disposal of financial assets would reduce the need for
borrowing and the additional cost of borrowing, to pay for capitalisation.
o The key areas in the CIPFA recommendations would be focussed on and
There was a commitment to deliver whatever was critical to provide a
sustainable, financial environment.
Resolved to note the report
48

Eastbourne Public Spaces Protection (Anti-social Driving) Order 2022
Oliver Jones, Housing, Homelessness & Community Safety Lead, presented
the report. Chief Inspector Di Lewis, Sussex Police, also addressed the
Committee. During discussion the following points were highlighted:


The public space protection order (PSPO) could be varied during its term if
displacement to other areas of the Borough was recognised. The data
during and outside of the periods when the Order was being actioned would
be monitored, as would its impact.



The implementation and actioning of the order would have an impact on the
Police’s resources. However, the demand on Police resources would

Scrutiny Committee

3

7 February 2022

potentially be reduced in the future, through having the Order in place. The
public were encouraged to report incidents through Operation Crackdown.


Sussex Police already used ‘engage, encourage and explain’ as a model to
try and change the behaviours behind the anti-social incidents, before
considering enforcement. Local neighbourhood poling teams had been
supported during Covid in engaging with the public and educating in areas
such as the impact of vehicle noise.



There were other areas of anti-social behaviour that impacted on the Town
and any dialogue with Members who had previous experience and ideas on
how to engage with those responsible for the behaviour was welcome.



Proving a link between car users and incidents of littering was difficult and
part of the process in producing the Order was the ability to legally put in
place the prohibitions included in the Order and demonstrate
proportionality.



Traffic calming measures by East Sussex County Council were welcome,
however, they were normally dependent on killed and seriously injured
data, rather than on the number of reported incidents.



The next stage of the implementation of the order would be public
consultation and although the areas identified for its use were data led, if
there were significant responses regarding other locations, this would be
looked at.



The officers in Sussex Police and the Council who had worked on the
production of the Order were thanked for their work towards addressing the
issue of anti-social driving and the recommendations for the implementation
of the Order were warmly welcomed by the Committee.

Resolved to note the report and unanimously support the Officer
recommendations to the Cabinet.

49

Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership - Annual Report
(Eastbourne)
Oliver Jones, Housing, Homelessness & Community Safety Lead, presented
the report. Chief Inspector Di Lewis, Sussex Police, also addressed the
Committee. During discussion the following points were highlighted:


It was recognised that it was a minority of houses of multiple occupation
(HMOs) where residents displayed criminal and anti-social behaviour and
that further work was needed in this area. Joint outreach work had been
undertaken to provide local healthcare and support. The main issue was
the high turnover of residents in HMOs which made it difficult to provide a
sustainable support infrastructure. The Violence Reduction Unit had been
linked into the ongoing work and had multi-agency buy-in.

Scrutiny Committee

4

7 February 2022



The £420,000 funding for the Safer Streets Initiative, referred to in the
report, was for 2019/2020 and detail was provided in the previous year’s
report – detail on the outcomes of the funding were available and the
impact of the spending was being monitored.



Members agreed that further oversight by the Committee of the inspection
and governance of HMOs should be undertaken and added to its work
programme.

Resolved to note the report.
50

Recovery and Reset
Lee Banner, Transformation Programme Manager, presented the report.
During discussion the following points were highlighted:


Future updates would provide more detail and context for the Recovery and
Reset Programme savings.



The Strategic Property Board was responsible for reviewing the business
cases for proposals and if deliverable, putting the proposals forward to the
Cabinet. Other than areas where commercial sensitivities prevent it from
being available, Members were able to access the details of the proposals.

Resolved to note the report.
51

General Fund Revenue Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme
Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer, presented the report. During discussion
the following points were highlighted:


Members expressed concern over the length of the finance reports and the
level of detail included. Members requested that more concise and
accessible reports be made available to Members and the public in the
future.



The departmental lines detailed in the General Fund Budget were kept as
they were to provide context from the previous year and allow for any
variations the Budget. The starting point for the current Budget was the
2020/2021 Budget. The cost of capitalisation would be financed through
capital receipts and this was reflected in the Budget provision.

Resolved to note the report.
52

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2022/23, Capital Strategy
& Investment Strategy
Olo Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, presented the report. During
discussion the following points were highlighted:

Scrutiny Committee

5

7 February 2022



Table 2 of appendix E to the report provided figures for the Capital
programme. Further detail and analysis on the capital receipts, capital
grants and capital reserves could be provided. An analysis and more detail
on the Council’s ‘own reserves’ was also requested.



Appendix 3 of the General Fund report detailed the Capital programme and
showed the Council’s level of borrowing decreasing.

Resolved to note the report.
53

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget and Rent Setting
2022/23 and HRA Capital Programme 2021-25
Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer, presented the report. There was no
discussion on the item.
Resolved to note the report.

54

Litter and Fly-tipping Reduction Strategy 2022
Jane Goodall, Environment Lead, presented the report. During discussion the
following points were highlighted:


The suggestion of an action that looked at working more closely with
businesses such as fast-food companies in the Borough, to tackle levels of
littering at source, was welcome and would be built into the Action Plan.
Education and individual responsibility were also factors to be considered.



Concern was expressed at the levels of fixed penalty notices imposed for
littering and dog fouling, and whether the income generated was ringfenced for environmental work. Members felt that more work was needed
on enforcement, particularly around dog-fouling.



There was concern that the ‘Go To’ recycling bins sited on the Seafront
were contaminated to a point where the contents ended up in general
waste. However, it was considered that, overall, the impact of their use was
a positive one.



The fly-tipping incident in the previous summer, in the Town Centre, had
been dealt with as an operational response and pre-dated the
implementation of the Strategy.



The number of incidents of fly-tipping recorded for quarter 3 had reduced
from Quarter 2.



More widespread advertising and communicating of the ‘Report it’ app was
requested.

Resolved to note the report.

Scrutiny Committee

55

6

7 February 2022

A Coastal Concordat for England
Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning, presented the report. During discussion the
following points were highlighted:


A Member felt that the proposals and recommendations in the Report
would lead to an erosion of local democracy.



Councillor Smart proposed the following recommendation – ‘That the
Scrutiny Committee does not believe that local democracy is improved
by the proposal for a coastal concordat and advises against it’. The
recommendation was not seconded and therefore dismissed.

Resolved to note the report.
56

Forward Plan of Decisions
The Chair, Councillor Freebody, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet
decisions.
Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions.

57

Scrutiny Work Programme
The Chair, Councillor Freebody introduced the Scrutiny Committee’s work
programme.


Members requested that the licensing of houses of multiple occupancy be
added to the work programme.

Resolved to note the Committee’s work programme.
The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Councillor Tony Freebody (Chair)

